

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

TARONE DEVON WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

AARON J. MEAD (P49413)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

MARILENA DAVID-MARTIN (P73175)  
Attorney for Defendant  
\_\_\_\_\_ /

Supreme Court No. 156283  
Court of Appeals No. 330345  
Lower Court No. 2015001344 FH

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**  
**ON APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

MICHAEL J. SEPIC (P29932)  
Berrien County Prosecuting Attorney

By Aaron J. Mead (P49413)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Berrien County Courthouse  
St. Joseph, MI 49085  
(269) 983-7111 Ext. 8311

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM, STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION,  
AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... v

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT:

The Penal Code defines the offense of possession of a firearm during the commission of a felony (felony-firearm). The Penal Code also defines “felony,” and the offense of maintaining a drug house meets that definition. Maintaining a drug house is a felony for purposes of the felony-firearm statute, regardless of how it is labeled in the Public Health Code..... 10

A. Because the felony-firearm statute is part of the Penal Code, the Penal Code’s definition of “felony” determines whether an offense is a felony for purposes of the felony-firearm statute..... 10

B. *People v Smith*, 423 Mich 427 (1985) stands for the proposition that a legislative act’s definitions control within that act, not for the proposition that a crime defined as a two-year misdemeanor outside the Penal Code is a misdemeanor for purposes of the Penal Code..... 13

C. *People v Baker*, 207 Mich App 224 (1994), and *People v Williams*, 243 Mich App 333 (2000) were wrongly decided, and do not help defendant’s case in any event..... 17

D. The felony-firearm statute and the statute proscribing maintaining a drug house cannot be construed *in pari materia* to reach the result defendant suggests..... 19

REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 24

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Farrington v Total Petroleum, Inc*, 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993)..... 16  
*Haynes v Neshewat*, 477 Mich 29; 729 NW2d 488 (2007) ..... 11  
*Macomb County Prosecutor v Murphy*, 464 Mich 149; 627 NW2d 247 (2001)..... 20  
*People v Baker*, 207 Mich App 224; 523 NW2d 882 (1994) ..... passim  
*People v Harrison*, 194 Mich 363; 160 NW 623 (1916)..... 20  
*People v Hughes*, 217 Mich App 242; 550 NW2d 871 (1996)..... 22  
*People v Monaco*, 474 Mich 48; 710 NW2d 46 (2006)..... 16  
*People v Morey*, 461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999) ..... 20  
*People v Peltola*, 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011) ..... 14  
*People v Perkins*, 473 Mich 626; 703 NW2d 448 (2005)..... 10  
*People v Phillips*, 469 Mich 390; 666 NW2d 657 (2003) ..... 16  
*People v Smith*, 423 Mich 427; 378 NW2d 384 (1985)..... passim  
*People v Thomas*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
 decided October 23, 2008 (Docket No. 279439)..... 7, 8, 12, 13  
*People v Washington*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
 decided 7/06/17 (Docket No. 330345)..... v  
*People v Williams*, 243 Mich App 333; 620 NW2d 906 (2000)..... passim  
*People v Wyrick*, 474 Mich 974; 707 NW2d 188 (2005) ..... 22  
*Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp*, 466 Mich 57, 63; 642 NW2d 663 (2002)..... 16

**STATUTES**

MCL 333.7401 ..... 22  
 MCL 333.7403 ..... 7, 12, 13  
 MCL 333.7406 ..... passim  
 MCL 333.7416 ..... 22  
 MCL 750.1 ..... 3, 12  
 MCL 750.2 ..... 16  
 MCL 750.7 ..... passim  
 MCL 750.8 ..... 11, 18, 20  
 MCL 750.9 ..... 16  
 MCL 750.71 ..... 3  
 MCL 750.74 ..... 3  
 MCL 750.79 ..... 3  
 MCL 750.92 ..... 3  
 MCL 750.199a ..... 5, 18, 19  
 MCL 750.223 ..... 10  
 MCL 750.227 ..... 10  
 MCL 750.227a ..... 10  
 MCL 750.227b ..... passim  
 MCL 750.230 ..... 10  
 MCL 750.414 ..... 3

MCL 750.479 ..... passim  
MCL 750.535b ..... 1  
MCL 760.1 ..... 3  
MCL 761.1 ..... 3, 14, 21  
MCL 769.10 ..... 1, 13  
MCL 769.28 ..... 2, 8, 12, 13  
Preamble to MCL 333.1101 *et seq.* ..... 15  
Preamble to MCL 750.1 *et seq.* ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lewis Sutherland on Statutory Construction (2d Ed) § 267 ..... 20  
MCR 7.303 ..... v
